COLUMBUS

Rural Nature. Urban Access.

City of Columbus
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
Interactive Technology Format
(Statutes Section 13D.02)

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing will be held by the City of Columbus Planning
Commission on Wednesday, January 17, 2024 at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as parties may be
heard, the hearing will be conducted in person and by Interactive Technology at the Columbus City
Hall located at 16319 Kettle River Blvd., Minnesota to consider a request for a Conditional Use Permit
allowing a Planned Unit Development for an office and equipment storage space for a landscaping
contractor in the Commercial Industrial Light (C/I L) zoning district. Members of the public interested
in attending in person, monitoring the meetings or wanting more information, should contact the City
Offices at 651-464-3120 or visit the City Website at ColumbusMN.us. The hearing shall continue until
all evidence and testimony has been received.

Applicant: LCI Enterprises Inc.

Property Owner: Escape Properties LLC

Property Location(s): 13960 Lake Dr NE, Columbus MN
Legal Description(s): PID: 33-32-22-21-0004

UNPLATTED TWP OF COLUMBUS THAT PART OF THE S1/2 OF
NE1/4 OF NW1/4 OF SEC 33-32-22 ANOKA CNTY, MN LYING
WLY OF COUNTY ROAD NO 23 (U S HWY NO 8) EX THE S 440.00
FT THEREOF EX RDS SUBJ TO EASE OF REC, ANOKA COUNTY,
MINNESOTA

Elszabeth Mancs

Elizabeth Mursko, Zoning Administrator

Submitted to the Forest Lake Times on 12-28-2023
Published in the Forest Lake Times on 01-04-2024
Posted on 01-04-2024

16319 Kettle River Boulevard, Columbus, MN 55025
651.464.3120 Twin Cities 651.464.5922 Fax

www.ColumbusNMN.com



1600 Marshall St NE, Suite 1 Jim Moy, AIA

Minneapolis, MN 55413 Principal/President & CEO
& Blum’entals 612.331.2222 Andy Swartz, AIA
A ArChlfeCfU re www.blumentals.com Principal /Vice President

December 20, 2023

Eleanor Hahn

Plan and Zoning Technician
Planning & Zoning Department
City of Columbus

16319 Kettle River Boulevard
Columbus, MN 55025

RE: LCI Enterprises Inc,
Columbus, MN

Dear Ms. Hahn,

This letter is in response to Planning & Zoning Completeness Comments and serves to answer and provide
supplementary material for the aforementioned comments. Thank you for your thoughtful and thorough review
of this project. Please see our responses below:

Planned Unit Development Summary:

The project is being resubmitted as a CUP for PUD rather than a CUP (was erroneously marked CUP
Amendment in previous submission). The project is seeking a PUD because, given existing exceptional conditions,
we believe Comment #4 should not be made to apply to the “warehouse”, or “pole”, building on site. By
pursuing a PUD we formally request the city to review the exceptional conditions and consider this alternative
design. Please see our more detailed response to Comment #4 below.

Completeness Comments:

1. Identify project principals, relationships, and confirm business trade name.

Please see attached revised narrative; Don Caruth owns LCl Enterprises Inc., DBA LCI
Landscapes (applicant) and Escape Properties LLC (property owner). Tim O’Connor is
president and the company representative for the application. The business trade name is: LCI
Enterprises Inc., DBA LCl Landscapes.

2. Provide general business information such as: # of employees, inventory of vehicles and equipment, hours of
operation, and estimated truck traffic.

Please see attached revised narrative, specifically the new ‘Operations’ section. Also see sheet
A101 for slightly revised parking design to reflect # of employees, trucks, etc.

3. Confirm there is no residential use, provide floor plans of commercial space, and describe any known potential
building code issues.

Please see revised project narrative section ‘Site’ for confirmation of current and future use.
See sheets A201, A202, and A203 for proposed floor plans. There are two non-compliant
code items to address in switching from a residential use to a commercial use. First, per the
2020 MN Commercial Energy Code, wall, roof, and slab thermal resistances (R-value) will
have to be increased. We will provide compliant wall assemblies upon seeking a building
permit. Second, per the 2020 Minnesota Building Code, the means of egress shall have a
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ceiling height of 7’ 6”. The ceiling height in the basement of the main building has a ceiling
height of 7’ 4 2” above the finish floor. According to the 2020 MN Conservation Code for
Existing Buildings, however, the means of egress in an existing building undergoing a change
of occupancy and/or a level three alteration (this project classifies as both), if conforming to
the version of the building code at the time it was constructed, shall be considered compliant
with the current building code, if a distinct hazard to life is not found by a city inspector. See
sheet AOO1 for more code information.

4. Provide building elevations and material descriptions for the “warehouse” building.

See sheet A402 for elevations of the pole building. As mentioned in the PUD Summary above,
we believe that, given the intent of the ordinance in question, the significant, ‘actual’ distances
between the pole building and adjacent residences, and the existing screening in the areaq, the
pole building may present an exceptional circumstance and would not need to limit the
exterior facade to 50% metal material or less. See Appendix A for supportive illustrations
and further rationale.

5. Provide dimensions and information about bulk material storage and information.

Please see new ‘Operations’ section in the project narrative for description of bulk material
storage, description and quantity of acquired bulk materials, and description and quantity of
backhauled bulk materials. See sheet A101 for dimensions of bulk material storage.

6. Provide a Landscape & Screening Plan or evidence that existing screening conditions satisfy screening
requirements.

Please see sheet A101. Also see Appendix B for existing screening conditions at proposed
bulk material storage location.

7. Contact and attain commercial access permit from Anoka County Highway Department.

A written letter was sent to Anoka County Highway Department inquiring about an access
permit on December 11t. On December 19% a phone call and email confirmed the letter was
received and that the application was being reviewed by the Anoka County Highway
Department engineer, who will reach out with further instruction regarding an access permit
and right of way permit upon completion of the review.

Sincerely,

Ethan Weiche, Assoc. AIA
Emerging Professional, Architectural Designer
Blumentals /Architecture Inc.

ATTACHMENTS (TOTAL RESUBMISSION):
1. Application Information Form (CUP for PUD)
Conditional Use Permit Submittals Checklist
Affirmation of Sufficient Interest
Project Narrative
Dust/Particulate Management Plan
Rice Creek Watershed District Permit Application Status Update (CAPROC)

cLuhwbd
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7. Civil and Architectural Drawing Project Set

8. Appendix A

9. Appendix B

10. Letter to Anoka County Highway Department, ATTN: Traffic Department
11. Email correspondence with Anoka County Highway Department



16319 Kettle River Blvd.

Phone: (651) 464-3120 Ext.1008
Rural Nature. Urban Access. Website: www.ColumbusMN.us

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION OF: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Application Information Form

APPLICANT:
Name: LCI Enterprises Inc. Phope. 091-430-3606 (ALL):
Address: 13960 Lake Dr. NE emait: IM@Icilandscapes.com
City: Columbus stae: N Zip: 55025

OWNER: (If other than applicant)
Name: Escape Propertles LLC Phone (work) (Alt.)
Address: 125 County Road F E Email:
City: Vadnais Heights state: IN Zip: 55127

. SEE SURVEY OR AFFIRMATION OF SUFF. INTEREST
Legal description of property:
Lot(s) Block(s) Additions(s) 33-32-22-21
i .Residential . Residential
xisting use of property: Present zoning:

Action Requested: Please check one (\):

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) CUP for Planned Unit Development (PUD) N

CUP Amendment L CUP for PUD Amendment

Brief description of the Conditional Use (this does not serve as the narrative submittal requirement)

Property will serve as office and equipment storage for landscaping contractor.

lof 3
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COLUMBUS

Rural Nature. Urban Access.

Submittals Check List:

16319 Kettle River Blvd.
Columbus, MN 55025

Phone: (651) 464-3120 Ext.1008
Website: www.ColumbusMN.us

Application Information Sheet (Permit)

B Information Recommended by Zoning

Administrator:

Scaled Site Plan (Showing all current and proposed site
conditions such as buildings, traffic circulation, signs,
landscaping, etc.)

Civil Plans (including utility, lighting, etc.)

Building Elevations

Certified Survey

gy (=

Narrative Statement (What is the use you’re applying for,
what activities will be included in such use , how will it affect
the community, how will it affect the direct neighborhood,
(addressing noise, light glare, odors, fumes, etc)

O

Watershed Approval/Permit (if applicable)

[

Required Fees Paid

[

Additional Information (further information that you believe
is relevant and helps explain the Conditional Use)

[

- Dust/Particulate Management Plan

Note: this checklist is an outline intended to provide a general statement of the required submittals for a
Conditional Use Permit. For exact requirements you should refer to the Columbus City Ordinance (Section 7A-
540 through 74-549) found in the Zoning Code available on the City website www.ColumbusMN.us

In signing this application, I hereby acknowledge that I have read and fully understand the applicable
provisions of the Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances and current administrative procedures. I further
acknowledge the explanation as outlined in the application procedures and hereby agree to pay all
statements received from the City pertaining to additional application expense.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT:

AJAFL 1 11/10/2023

DATE:

arp: 11/10/2023

| JAN
SIGNATURE OF OWNER: /ﬁ "‘\‘i/

For Office Use Only

Date Application Received 12-20-23 PC#  23-118

120-Day Deadline 04-18-24  Permit Fee $200

Escrow Amount $1,500

Total Amount Paid $1,700 Date Paid 11-14-23

Check #

60-Day Deadline  02-18-24

1074  Receipt # 24102

20f3
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AFFIRMATION OF SUFFICIENT INTEREST

I hereby affirm that I am the fee title owner of the below described property or that I have
written authorization from the owner to pursue the described action.

Name of Applicant: LCI Enterprises Inc.

Address of Applicant: 13960 Lake Dr. NE

City: Columbus State: MN Zip: 55025

Street Address of Subject Property: 13960 LAKE DRIVE NE.

Legal Description of Subject Property:

THAT PART OF S1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NW1/4 OF SEC. 33, T32, R22, LYING
WEST OF CO. RD. 23, (US HWY NO 8) EXCEPT THE SOUTH 440 FEET
THEREOF, ANOKA COUNTY, MN

Signature: ﬁu{ / : Date:11/9/2023

If you are not the fee owner, attach another copy of this form which has been completed
by the fee owner or a copy of your authorization to pursue this action.

If a corporation is fee title holder, attach a copy of the resolution of the Board of Directors
authorizing this action.

If a joint venture or partnership is the fee owner, attach a copy of agreement
authorizing this action on behalf of the joint venture or partnership.

This affirmation is not submitted in lieu of sufficient title evidence. You will be
required to submit a title opinion, certificate of title, or title insurance policy showing
your interest in the property prior to final action by the City Council.

30f3
S:\_PLZ - Planning\Form Rev 01.24.23
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Applicant: This project involves the applicant, “LCl Enterprises Inc., DBA LCl Landscapes” and the
property owner, “Escape Properties LLC”. The owner of LCl Enterprises Inc., DBA LCl Landscapes is Don
Caruth. Don Caruth and his wife, Pam Caruth, also own Escape Properties LLC, and therefore, the property.
Tim O’Connor is the president of LCl Enterprises Inc., DBA LCl Landscapes and the applicant representative
for this application. Don Caruth is the owner representative for this application.

Site: The site at 13960 Lake Dr. NE features a small residential building and detached pole
building surrounded by extensive landscape screening. There is no current residential use at the property.
The proposed conditional use at the site is a ‘Contractor’s Shop with accessory Yard-Limited’, per the
updated City of Columbus city ordinances. The commercial building will primarily feature office space and
there will be no residential use on the property. The pole building will store small equipment. The project
will contribute minimal additional noise, glare, odor, fumes, and vibrations to adjacent properties due to
limited daily hours of operation as well as the distance and screening between the property and adjacent
residences. There is no substantial, consistent construction that is done at the site as apart of normal
business operations. Additionally, the immense site and existing landscaping are a visual screen between
the property and both its adjacent public street and private properties alike, fulfilling the performance
standards for the Contractor Shop with Contractor Yard-Limited.

Operations: LCI Enterprises, Inc., DBA LCl Landscapes (LCI), purchased the property to provide
office space and small equipment storage. The office and sales staff of around 8-10 people would
operate out of the current house that will be updated to an office building with standard hours of around
7am-5pm, Monday through Friday. The majority of the operations and production staff will commute
directly from their private homes to their respective job sites without ever coming to the property. A small
portion of the operations and production staff (5-10) will start and finish at the property and would
primarily use the pole building for storage and maintenance of small equipment. This small portion that
would start and end their day at this location would be at the property from approximately 7 AM to 8:30
AM and return anytime between 3:30 PM to 7 PM to clean up. The only time all employees will be at the
property concurrently would be for company meetings or functions, once or twice a month. The
aforementioned hours of operation and number of employees are seasonal and are accurate from
approximately April 1¢t — Thanksgiving for any given year. After Thanksgiving, the majority of operations
and production staff is laid off and a smaller portion of five to seven employees is retained for snow
removal until April 1. Traffic and equipment usage during this time is reduced at the property. LCl owns
and uses 13-14 trucks of varying sizes from F250’s to Tandem dump trucks. LCl also owns and uses ten skid
loaders and two mini excavators that are typically at job sites and not the property. All small equipment is
stored at job sites or in the pole building. Small equipment used includes: pressure washers, wet saws,
dustless saws, generators, sod cutters, bed edgers, trenchers, plate & jumping jack compactors, walk
behind skids, chain saws, skid loader attachments, and hand held augers. The daily truck traffic would be
at the beginning (7 AM to 8:30 AM) and end (3:30 PM to 7 PM) of the work day. About 1/2 to 2/3 of
their fleet is used on any given day. LCl will have five bulk material storage areas approximately 10-12’
wide and 12-15" long, made of concrete block. They will store pulverized topsoil, class Il gravel, 34" clear
limestone rock, 2 2" river rock, and chocolate brown wood mulch. The only bulk materials back hauled
from job sites would be clean fill, which would only be temporary until a permanent location is found.

2040 Comprehensive Plan: The proposed conditional use also aligns with the 2040 Comprehensive
Plan to “allow for intensification of commercial /industrial opportunities in the Lake Drive corridor.” By not
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adding any major structural additions or landscaping interventions, the existing rural character of the
surrounding area and city will be preserved. The project will also retain a compatible building shape and
feel with the predominant building appearance of adjacent properties.

In sum, the conditional use will culminate in a professional, commercial office space for a local
business in a developing corridor while retaining the best qualities of the greater rural/developing
community.
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DUST/PARTICULATE MANAGEMENT PLAN
PURPOSE

To detail how LCl Landscapes will suppress potential ambient dust and particulate matter from their
Contractor Shop with accessory Contractor Yard to meet the requirements of the City of Columbus, MN.

ACTION PLAN

1. Stockpiles and non-paved surfaces shall be sprayed or coated as necessary to reduce airborne
particulates.

2. Public roads to and from the property shall be swept and cleaned as necessary to eliminate
migration of dust or dirt off the property.

3. All trucks hauling materials to/from the facility shall be covered to reduce airborne particulates.
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APPENDIX A

The closest portion of the north side of the pole barn is approximately 500 feet from the nearest
residential structure. There is ample screening between the two structures. See North Panorama below,
which was taken from the north side of the pole building.

= PRIVATE RESIDENCE

North Panorama
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The closest portion of the west side of the pole barn is approximately 500 feet from the nearest
residential structure. There is ample screening between the two structures. See West Panorama below,

which was taken from the west side of the pole building.
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APPENDIX B

There is no residence directly to the north of the bulk material storage. There are residences to the
northwest and west of the bulk material storage. The closest residence is approximately 450'. These
pictures were taken on December 13™, 2023; the trees are as bare as they will get through the winter.
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December 11, 2023

Traffic Department

Anoka County Highway Department
1440 Bunker Lake Boulevard NW
Andover, MN 55304

RE: 13960 Lake Dr NE

Columbus, MN 55025
New Commercial Access Permit

Dear Traffic Department,

1600 Marshall St NE, Suite 1
Minneapolis, MN 55413
612.331.2222

www.blumentals.com

Jim Moy, AIA
Principal/President & CEO

Andy Swartz, AlA
Principal/Vice President

This letter is to inform you of a change in use of a property along County Road 23, at 13960 Lake Dr. NE and
to inquire about a new commercial access permit for the aforementioned address. The new use reflects a
change in the City of Columbus Zoning ordinance; a residence is being converted into a commercial space to
support a landscape design and contracting company, LCl Enterprises Inc., DBA LCI Landscapes (LCI).

The existing bituminous driveway will be overlaid to make a new, 24’ wide bituminous driveway. This access
point will serve as the main point of access for company vehicles, clients, and employees to conduct business at

LCL.

Thank you for your thoughtful and thorough review. Please see the accompanying attachments and feel free to
contact myself with any questions or comments you may have.

Sincerely,

Ethan Weiche, Assoc. AIA

Emerging Professional, Architectural Designer

(612) 421-0645
ethanw@blumentals.com
Blumentals /Architecture Inc.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. SHEET C2 — PROPOSED SITE PLAN (EAST)



Ethan Weiche

From: RS-Highway-HighwayPermits <HighwayPermits@anokacountymn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 10:57 AM

To: Ethan Weiche

Subject: New User Instructions & Form, Anoka County - 13960 Lake Drive NE
Attachments: New User Instructions & Form.pdf; Site Plan 13960 Lake Dr NE.pdf; Letter.pdf
Hi Ethan,

Attached is the New User Instructions and Form that you can pass on to the contractor you hire for your driveway access
change of use permit.

Like | told you in our phone conversation, | forwarded your letter on to my co-worker for review. Here is his contact
information: Logan Keehr, 763-324-3183 and Logan.Keehr@anokacountymn.gov.

Any further permitting questions, please feel free to contact me.

Thanks!

Susan M, Bmymeier

Associate Traffic Technician

Direct: 763.324.3176 Main: 763.324.3100
Anoka County Highway Department

1440 Bunker Lake Blvd. NW

Andover, MN 55304
www.anokacountymn.gov

“Our passion is your safe way home!”

NOTICE: Unless restricted by law, email correspondence to and from Anoka County government offices may be public
data subject to the Minnesota Data Practices Act and/or may be disclosed to third parties.



Rice Creek Watershed District Permit
Application Status Update

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

Permit Application Number: 23-060

Date of Board Action: 11/08/2023

Current Status:  Conditionally Approved Pending Receipt Of Changes (CAPROC)
Please note the following:

e You are not authorized to begin site work until all pending items are satisfied as
enumerated in the attached Engineer’s Report. If project is initiated without
obtaining an RCWD Permit, the project will be stopped by the District Inspector
until the permit is obtained.

e You have 12 months from the date of Board action to submit/satisfy all pending
items and receive a permit. Otherwise the conditional approval expires and a
new application will need to be submitted and considered by the Board. RCWD
staff is not authorized to grant extensions.

e To satisfy pending items, applicants must submit two (2) paper copies of all
submittal items to the District with the exception of plan sheets. Plan sheets must
include 1 full-sized copies, and 1 reduced size (11 by 17 inches or smaller) or
an electronic file.

e Surety - for surety amounts of $5000 or less, the applicant must submit a check
made out to the RCWD. For surety amounts over $5000, the applicant must
provide the first $5000 in the form of a check and has the option of providing the
remainder of the surety amount in the form of a Letter of Credit (see website for
template) or performance bond. An escrow agreement is required with the
submittal of surety. (Public entities are not subject to surety obligations.)

e Easements — if an easement is required per your list of pending items in the
attached Engineer’s Report, then the legal descriptions of these easements must
be prepared by the applicant, reviewed and approved by the District, and then
submitted to the County Recorder’s Office for recording. An easement template
is on the website.



CC:

Wetland Conservation Act Forms - For projects involving wetland impacts and
replacement, State law requires the preparation and recording of Wetland Legal
Forms for replacement wetlands. Instructions for completing and recording these
forms are included in the wetland legal forms document on the website. The
wetland legal documents require the applicant to prepare legal descriptions of all
replacement wetlands. These legal descriptions and the forms must be reviewed
and approved by the District prior to submittal to the County Recorder’s Office for
recording.

Stormwater Operation & Maintenance - For projects involving stormwater
ponds and infiltration features, applicants must complete and record a
Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Agreement (see website for template)
for these features unless a City assumes the maintenance responsibilities of
these features as indicated in an agreement with the District. An exhibit and/or
legal description that clearly delineates and identifies all stormwater and
infiltration features must accompany the stormwater operation and maintenance
agreement. A draft of this agreement with accompanying exhibit must be
submitted to the District for review and approval prior to submission to the
County Recorder’s office.

Josh Rinke (Advance Surveying & Engineering), 18202 Minnetonka Blvd STE
401, Deephaven, MN 55391;

Ethan Weiche (Blumentals/Architecture, Inc.), 1600 Marshall St NE Suite 1,
Minneapolis, MN 55413;

Tim O'Connor (LCI Landscapes), 13960 Lake Drive NE, Columbus, MN 55025;
Don Caruth (Escape Properties LLC), 125 County Road F E, Vadnais Heights,
MN 55127



From:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Attachments:

Timothy O"Connor

Eleanor Hahn

Ethan Weiche; Dan Noyes

LCI Landscapes Columbus Location Vehicle & Trailer List
Monday, January 22, 2024 11:21:11 AM
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You don't often get email from tim@lIcilandscapes.com. Learn why this is important

T-06 2011 FORD F550 SUPER DUTY EXT CAB DUMP

T-08 2015 FORD F550 SUPER DUTY CREW CAB DUMP

T-09 2015 FORD F250 SUPER DUTY EXT CAB PICKUP

T-10 2015 1ZUZU NPR DUMP

T-11 2017 FORD F350 SUPER DUTY CREW CAB DUMP

T-12 2008 GMC C5500 KODIAK CREW CAB DUMP

T-13 2013 FORD F550 SUPER DUTY CREW CAB DUMP
2017 FORD F250 SUPER DUTY CREW CAB PICKUP

T-14 (Greg)

T-15 2012 KENWORTH T440 DUMP DELIVERY

T-16 2014 MACK ROLL-OFF (MACK 800 GU800)

TIM 2020 CHEVROLET SILVERADO K1

WHITE

CAR 2012 FORD FUSION

TRAILER DESCRIPTION:

2017 KAUFMAN TRAILER DECK OVER 26000# GVW

2018 KAUFMAN TRAILER TILT BED 12000# GVW

2018 KAUFMAN TRAILER TILT BED 12000# GVW

2019 KAUFMAN TRAILER (RAMPS) 17000# GVW

2019 KAUFMAN TRAILER (RAMPS) 17000# GVW

2021 FELLING DUMP TRAILER 15000# GVW
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Thanks,

Tim O’Connor

Design & Build
LCI Landscapes
13960 Lake Drive NE
Columbus, MN 55025

Cell 651-775-8933
Office 651-430-3606

tim@Icilandscapes.com
www.lcilandscapes.com

Building beautiful lives and livable landscapes, one yard at a time!


mailto:tim@lcilandscapes.com
http://www.lcilandscapes.com/

From: Eleanor Hahn

To: Eleanor Hahn
Subject: FW: LCI Landscapes Standstill Agreement
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 8:33:55 AM

From: Griffith, William C. <wgriffith@larkinhoffman.com>
Sent: Friday, January 19, 2024 9:33 AM

To: Eleanor Hahn <pzpermittech@ci.columbus.mn.us>
Subject: RE: LCI Landscapes Standstill Agreement

Eleanor,

A standstill agreement is used when a party who is in noncompliance has agreed to come into
compliance but needs time to do so. In this case, LCl agreed to file a CUP application but then
a moratorium was adopted in the C/I District so no applications were processed for new uses.

Now that the moratorium is over, LCl has no reason for not coming into compliance, which is
the reason for the CUP application that is before the Planning Commission.

Please let me know if you have additional questions.
Thanks,

Bill
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STANDSTILL AGREEMENT

This Standstill Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made this 15" day of April 2022 (the

“Effective Date”) by and between the City of Columbus, Minnesota (the “City”) and LCI

Enterprises, Inc (dba Landscapes) (“LCI”).

RECITALS

A. LCI has begun commercial operations at property located at 13690 Lake Drive
NE in the city of Columbus (the “Property”) without a conditional use permit
(CUP) or inspection of buildings by the City’s building department.

B. The City has placed LCI on notice that such action is a violation of the City’s
zoning code and potentially a violation of the City’s building code.

L. LCI has agreed to submit applications for zoning approval, including without
limitation, issuance of a CUP by the City Council. LCI has also agreed to obtain
inspection of the existing buildings ono the Property for use in a commercial
business, namely landscaping, construction of drainage and irrigation systems and
commercial landscape maintenance and snow removal.

D. LClI has also requested permission to place a temporary office on the Property
while its applications are pending before the City.

E. The City and LCI believe that it is in the parties’ best interest for the City to defer
commencing any legal action in this matter.

F. The City wishes to be assured that its forbearance from commencing legal action
in this matter will not give rise to a contention or assertion that LCI is in
compliance with the zoning code or building code or can assert some other
defense to the City’ s authority to obtain compliance with applicable law.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of City’s forbearance as stated above and the mutual promises and covenants
contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

L

The City agrees to standstill and suspend prosecution of potential claims that LCI is not in
compliance with the zoning code or building code so long as LCI is making a good faith
effort to come into compliance and satisfies the conditions of this Agreement without delay.

LCI agrees to make application for a conditional use permit as soon as reasonably possible
but not later than 30 days from the Effective Date. In addition, LCI will schedule an
inspection of the buildings on the Property by the City’s building department.



. Until issuance of the CUP and any other building approvals required under the building code,
LCI will limit use of the accessory building on the Property for cold storage. The accessory
building will not be used as a shop, office or other use that causes employees to inhabit the
building. '

. The City agrees that LCI may use the Property for a temporary office provided that such
office meets the requirements of the building code for temporary uses. LCI will first obtain
the review and approval of the building department for such use before allowing employees
to work on the Property. LCI will also work with the City’s zoning officials to provide
sufficient temporary parking on the Property for employees working in the temporary offices.

. The running of all limitations’ periods (statutory or otherwise) relating to any claim by the
City against LCI regarding the building and use of the Property will be tolled from the
Effective Date until twenty (20) days after written termination of the Agreement as provided
below (the “Tolling Period™). LCI will not assert any limitation defenses, laches or other
time-bar defense based on the passage of time during the Tolling Period.

. This Agreement is terminable at the election of either party upon 60 days written notice
delivered by certified mail or overnight mail, return receipt requested as follows:

City of Columbus

Elizabeth Mursko

City Administrator

City of Columbus

16319 Kettle River Blvd.
Columbus, MN 55025

And

William Griffith

Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd.
8300 Norman Center Drive

Suite 1000

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437

LCI Enterprises, Inc.

Thomas Higgs, Controller
LCI Landscape Services
13690 Lake Drive NE
Columbus, Minnesota 55025
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COLUMBUS

Rural Nature. Urban Access.

TO: City of Columbus Planning Commission

FROM: Carissa Kranz, Permit Coordinator and Chris Uebe, Septic Official
DATE: January 18, 2024

RE: 13960 Lake Dr NE Subsurface Sewage Treatment System (SSTS)

Non-Compliant Report

As a requirement of Ordinance Section 14-637 COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS A. 2. "A Compliance
inspection, as defined by Minn. R. Ch. 7080-7083, shall be required prior to the following: Sale or
transfer of ownership of any building."

Zierke Soil Testing performed a septic compliance inspection on January 20, 2021, at 13960 Lake Drive
NE. It was found non-compliant due to the lack of a two-foot vertical separation between the bottom of
the drain field and indicators of seasonally wet soil (redoximorphic features). Therefore, the system is
"failing to protect groundwater."

An SSTS found in noncompliance for a property sale shall be either:
1. Brought into compliance; or
2. Have established a Septic Compliance Escrow Account

According to Anoka County GIS, the property sale date was February 24, 2021.

Per the City of Columbus Ordinance Section 14-631. IMMINENT PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT;
FAILING AND ABANDONED SYSTEMS B. "A failing system or an SSTS that is not protective of
groundwater as defined in Minn. R. part 7080-1500, shall be brought into compliance within ten (10)
months after receiving notice from the Department."

The system was not brought into compliance within ten months and did not have a Septic Compliance
Escrow Account established.

The property owner must get an SSTS design completed by a licensed designer and apply for a septic
permit prior to the Planning Commission Meeting on February 7, 2024. The SSTS must be compliant by
August 1, 2024.

16319 Kettle River Boulevard, Columbus, MN 55025
651.464.3120 Twin Cities 651.464.5922 Fax

www.ColumbusNIN.com
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LCI LANDSCAPES SEPTIC DESIGN UPDATES

Owner of LCI Landscapes, Tim O’ Connor, contacted a septic designer a couple of days following the
Planning Commission Meeting on January 17, 2024. This septic designer performed the initial review of
Tim’s property and filed the noncompliance report with the city. It was recommended to Tim from the septic
installer that Tim employ the same designer that filed his system for noncompliance.

After viewing the site, the septic designer declared he could not design a new system at that moment due
to prevailing frost conditions but he would design one later, when conditions improved. He also said he
would return a letter and proposal to Tim for the purposes of the next Planning Commission Meeting on
February 7, 2024. Tim reached out several times to contact this same septic designer to receive the
design/contract. Finally, on February 1, 2024, the septic designer determined they would not design a
new system given prior work commitments, a busy schedule, etc, effectively leaving Tim without a septic
designer.

Upon hearing this Tim promptly called the Architect and informed them of his intent to reach out to a new
septic designer. Tim then reached out to Lashinski Service Inc shortly after about designing a new septic
system. Tim will pursue this new system in earnest and is willing to submit the new septic design once it has
been finalized.

Note: As of February 7, 2024, the Applicant has submitted an SSTS Design to the Building Department and is
beginning the permitting process
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Rural Nature. Urban Access.

City of Columbus City Council
Jack Davis, Interim City Administrator

Eleanor Hahn, Planning and Zoning Technician
February 9, 2023

LCI Landscapes Planned Unit Development Conditional Use Permit Application

| have reviewed the application submittals from LCI Enterprises Inc., DBA LCI Landscapes for a
Planned Unit Development Conditional Use Permit (PUD CUP). Following are Findings and
Recommendations for consideration by the City Council.

LCI LANDSCAPES PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Findings of Fact

1.

The City received a PUD CUP application from LCI Enterprises Inc., DDBA LCI
Landscapes, and Escape Properties LLC, property owner, (“Applicant””) on November 14,
2023. The application was found to be incomplete. Upon receipt of additional
information, the application was found complete on December 20, 2023.

The 60-day review deadline is February 18, 2024, and the 120-day review deadline, if
necessary, is April 18, 2024.

The property in question is a total of 6.13 gross acres, located at 13960 Lake Drive NE,
legally described as that part of the South Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 33, Township 32, Range 22, lying westerly of County Road 23, except
the south 400 feet thereof, Anoka County, Minnesota (“Property”) [PID: 33-32-22-21-
0004].

The Property is zoned Commercial/Industrial Light (C/I-Light) and is designated
Commercial/Industrial in the 2040 Comprehensive Plan.

The neighboring properties directly to the north consists of a car repair center and two
residential properties, the neighboring property to the south consists of an excavating and
utilities company, and the neighboring property to the west is a residential property. To
the east of the Property is Lake Drive NE and a storage facility.

The Property currently consists of an existing 2,330 square foot residential building and a
1,441 square foot accessory building in the rear. Additionally, the currentsite includes a
paved driveway and gravel parking area.

The Applicant has been operating as a noncompliant business since 2021; however, they
were previously prevented from acquiring a permitidue to the Commercial/lndustrial
District moratorium. The Applicant has beenscooperating with Code Enforcement efforts.

16319 Kettle River Boulevard, Columbus, MN 55025
651.464.3120 Twin Cities 651.464.5922 Fax

www.ColumbusN N.com
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8. The proposed use for the Property is for a ‘Contractor Shop with accessory Yard-
Limited’, per the Columbus City Code of Ordinances.

9. The Applicant is applying to a PUD CUP to request a deviation from City Code’s
performance standards limiting the exteriors of commercial buildings to 50% metal on
residential facing sides due to existing screening on the Property and distance to the
residences.

10. The existing residential building will be converted to a commercial office to comply with
commercial building code per the architectural plans dated 12.20.23.

11. The new office space will consist of six offices, a reception area, conference room, break
room, and a shared office space, as well as two restrooms and a mechanical closet, per
the architectural plans dated 12.20.23.

12. The existing accessory structure will be used for small equipment storage and
maintenance, and will be updated to meet energy code requirements, per the architectural
plans dated 12.20.23.

13. There are 8-10 maximum on-site staff members, who will be generally operating in the
office space from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and approximately 5-
10 operation and production staff that start and end their day on the Property. The
business is seasonal and staff numbers and hours of operation will decrease in the winter
months. There will be limited activity on the Property during the winter, as equipment
utilized for snowplowing in the winter months are kept on job sites. There will be no
backhauling of snow to the property.

14. The existing accessory structure exterior consists entirely of standing seam, while the
updated office building will consist of a combination of metal paneling and stone facing
Lake Drive, as depicted in Architectural Plan sheets A401 and A402. The City Code
limits building exposures facing residential districts to 50% metal materials within the
Commercial/Industrial Light District, which is not met by the accessory structure or by
the western and northern facing sides of the office.

15. There is an extensive existing wooded area in the western half of the Property. The
Applicant has provided photographic viewsheds to the north and west to illustrate that
neither building is visible to the adjacent residential zoning districts and should not
require non-metal building treatments.

16. There is substantial ornamental landscaping proposed around the office building, as
depicted in the landscaping plan dated 02.02.24. The existing number of overstory trees
exceeds ordinance requirements.

17. A row of five, 180 s.f., concrete-block bunkers are proposed along the northern edge of
the property to store bulk materials, and screen them from view, as depicted in
Architectural Plan Sheet A101.

17.18. Temporary storage of backhauled, clean fill will be located in the southwest
corner of parking lot, averaging a total of 200 cubic yards and 10-15 feet in height.

18:19. There are 41 proposed parking stalls on the Property, including 2 handicapped
accessible stalls. Ordinance requires 11.38 parking stalls for the 2,276 square foot office
facility, and 1 parking stall for the 1,441 square foot storage building, for a total 13
parking stalls. The stalls are separated into office, warehouse, and company truck parking
areas. Parking stall dimensions, aisle dimensions and front yard setback are consistent
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with ordinance requirements. The proposed parking on the Property exceeds ordinance
requirements.

20. The Applicant owns 12 company trucks and 6 trailers, as well as several small Conex
boxes, which will be stored in the rear parking lot when not on job sites.

19.21. Two large Conex boxes have been utilized as temporary storage until construction
efforts are complete, at which time the Applicant intends to remove the boxes.

20:22. A corrugated steel dumpster enclosure is proposed on the western side of the
accessory structure to match the existing building.

21.23.  The development will require a new SSTS. The Applicant_has submitted a design
for the new SSTS.dseurrently-undergoing-a-search-fora-designerand-instatler

22.24.  The Property contains two wetlands to the east and west of the buildings,
previously delineated, which will not be impacted by the proposed development.

23:25. Site drainage includes a rip-rap drainage ditch and silt fence along the north side
of the property, and an expansion of the existing basin to the west of the existing
accessory structure. The Rice Creek Watershed District (RCWD) has reviewed proposed
development plans on the Property and issued a Conditional Approval Pending Receipt of
Changes (CAPROC) on November 8, 2023.

24-26. Anoka County Highway Department (ACHD) has been contacted regarding the
new driveway, as well as the change in the Property’s use from residential to commercial.

25:217. The Planning Commission held a public hearing on the proposed PUDS CUP on
January 17, 2024.

Conditions

Based upon the above Finding of Facts, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the
LCI Landscapes Planned Unit Development Conditional Use Permit (PUD CUP) application,
subject to the following conditions:

1. Approval of the PUD CUP is contingent upon recommendations of the City Engineer.

2. Approval of the PUD CUP is contingent upon recommendations of the City Attorney.

3. Approval of the PUD CUP is contingent upon plan review and approval by the Building
Official.

4. Approval of the PUD CUP is contingent upon plan review and approval by the Forest
Lake Fire Department.

5. Approval of the PUD CUP is contingent upon requirements by the Anoka County
Highway Division.

6. Approval of the PUD CUP is contingent upon requirements by Rice Creek Watershed
District.

7. Once authorized, the Applicant shall construct and maintain all site improvements
consistent with the Planned Unit Development Conditional Use Permit Application, dated
December 20, 2023; Site Plans dated September 14, 2023 (Sheets S1 and C1-C5);
Architectural Plans dated December 20, 2023 (Sheets A001-A402); Screening Plans
dated December 20, 2023; Narrative dated December 20, 2023; Photometric Plans dated
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January 11, 2024; and Landscaping Plans dated February 2, 2024; except as may be
modified with City approval.

8. Approval of the PUD CUP authorizes all-metal building exteriors facing residential
zoned properties, provided existing or new vegetation is maintained to provide 95%
opaque screening to the west and north of the business operations all year long.

9. Outdoor storage of purchased materials (topsoil, sand, Class V, lime rock and mulch) be
contained within the concrete bunkers to the north of the Property and shall not exceed
the height of said bunkers. Backhauling of clean fill from job sites will be stored
temporarily in the equipment storage area until removed for other jobs. Maximum storage
of back hauled fill shall not exceed 200 cubic yards or 10 feet in height.

10. All buildings, landscaping, and site improvements shall be maintained in good condition
throughout the duration of the PUD CUP.

11. All site lighting shall be downcast and shrouded as required by Columbus Ordinance
Section 7A-813 for outdoor lighting standards.

12. The PUD CUP is contingent on the installation of a compliant SSTS by August 1, 2024
and the completion of the office remodel, by December 31, 2024. The two large existing
Conex boxes on the Property will be removed upon the completion of all required site

improvements.
13. Approval of the PUD CUP does not absolve the applicant of any other permitting

requirements such as Building, Watershed District, County, etc.

14. The Applicant shall reimburse the City for all out-of-pocket expenses incurred in the
review and issuance of the PUD CUP and for all ongoing inspections and enforcement
actions required for the PUD CUP.

15. Any expansion or intensification or change in the approved is of the Property requires an
amendment to the PUD CUP.

16. The PUD CUP, once issued, may be revoked upon a finding by the City Council that the
property and/or use is not in compliance with the conditions for approval of such use,
following notice and hearing.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.
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